501814486 02/09/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Edward Cheung	10/30/2008
Eric Poesch	10/30/2008
Frank Adler	10/30/2008
Michael O'Connor	10/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Uncle Milton Industries	
Street Address:	31186 La Baya Drive	
City:	Westlake Village	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91362	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13367877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (513)651-6981

 Phone:
 513-651-6800

 Email:
 lloar@fbtlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Frost Brown Todd LLC
Address Line 1: 301 East Fourth Street
Address Line 2: 3300 Great American Tower
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0102979.0513327
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda Loar

PATENT

REEL: 027675 FRAME: 0883

OP \$40,00 13367877

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment0513327#page1.tif source=Assignment0513327#page2.tif source=Assignment0513327#page3.tif source=Assignment0513327#page4.tif source=Assignment0513327#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027675 FRAME: 0884

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

Edward Cheung, a citizen of the United States, residing at 14303 Dancer Street, La Puente, CA 91746, County of Los Angeles, and State of California,

Eric Poesch, a citizen of the United States, residing at 11708 Blue Canyon Street, Thousand Oaks, CA 91320, County of Ventura, State of California;

Frank Adler, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1028 Lambourne Place, Oak Park, CA 91377, County of Ventura, and State of California;

Michael O'Connor, a citizen of the United States, residing at 259 Larkhill Street, Thousand Oaks CA 91360;

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a **APPARATUS AND RELATED METHODS FOR THE CONTROLLED ILLUMINATION OF A CONVEX SURFACE** (aka Moon in my Room), for which we have executed and filed herewith a Nonprovisional Patent Application of the United States Serial No. 11/877,226, filed on October 23, 2007.

WHEREAS, UNCLE MILTON INDUSTRIES, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs, which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof;

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 027675 FRAME: 0885 ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of Frost Brown Todd LLC the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Edward Cheung

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2008.

) SS:

COUNTY OF Los Angeles

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of October,

CASSE 8. INGLIS
Commission # 1717994
Notary Public - Collegnia I
Ventura County
Incharge County
Incharge County

Assir Angle Notary Public Notary Public

Erio Poesch

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)) SS:

COUNTY OF Los Angeles

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of October 2008.

CASSIE S. INGLIS
Commission # 1717096
Notary Public - California
Ventura County
My Comm. Butter Jan 15, 2011

Cassir Ingles Wary Public
Notary Public

Frank Adler

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) SS:

COUNTY OF Los Angeles

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 36 day of October 2008.

CASSIE S. INGLIS
Commission # 1717096
Notary Public - California
Ventura County
Ay Comm. Expires Jan 15, 2011

Assi Ingle Noting Public

Michael O'Connor

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) SS:

COUNTY OF <u>los Angeles</u>

2008.